
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall

Gerard Watson
395 2194

Produced on Recycled Paper
1

EXECUTIVE BOARD

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Wednesday, 24th June, 2015 at 1.00 pm

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors

J Blake (Chair)
D Coupar
M Dobson
R Lewis
J Lewis
L Mulherin
M Rafique
L Yeadon

A Carter S Golton

Public Document Pack



2

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below:

9.0 Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded.

9.2 Confidential information means
(a) information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or 
(b) information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules. 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided:
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the 

Local Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10
[...]
confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22nd April 2015

1 - 10

COMMUNITIES

6  

 

CITIZENS@LEEDS - SUPPORTING 
COMMUNITIES AND TACKLING POVERTY

To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) providing 
details of the progress made to date in supporting 
communities and tackling poverty, and sets this 
within the overall context of poverty in the city.  
Also, the report provides details on the actions to 
be taken next to help deliver outcomes to be 
achieved over the next 5 years. 

11 - 
52



Item
No
K=Key 
Decision

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

5

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

7  

K

THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 
2015-2019 AND OFSTED POST INSPECTION 
ACTION PLAN

To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services outlining the background to the 
preparation of the Council’s draft Children and 
Young People’s Plan (CYPP) 2015-2019 and 
which seeks approval to submit the document for 
final approval to full Council on July 8 2015.  In 
addition, this report follows up the next steps to the 
recent Children’s Services Ofsted inspection, 
specifically regarding the production and 
submission of an action plan in response to the 
areas of improvement, with the Board’s approval 
being sought to submit the post Ofsted inspection 
action plan to the Secretary of State and Her 
Majesty’s Chief Inspector (HMCI), as required.  

53 - 
104

8  

 

RAISING EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS IN 
LEEDS - LEARNING IMPROVEMENT

To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services summarises the achievement of learners 
in Leeds at all key stages, including Early Years 
Foundation Stage in 2014.  In addition, the report 
also outlines the action taken by the Council to fulfil 
its responsibilities to support, monitor, challenge 
and intervene as necessary.  

105 - 
144

9  

 

ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE FOSTERING AND 
ADOPTION SERVICE & ANNUAL UPDATES OF 
THE RESPECTIVE STATEMENTS OF PURPOSE

To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services which presents the Annual Reports of the 
Fostering and Adoption services for consideration, 
as required by the National Minimum Standards 
2011. The report also seeks approval of the 
revised Statements of Purpose for Leeds City 
Council’s Fostering and Adoption Services, 
required as part of the national minimum standard 
in order to be able to provide those services.

145 - 
256



Item
No
K=Key 
Decision

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

6

10 

K

Roundhay OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON 
PROPOSALS TO INCREASE SECONDARY 
SCHOOL PLACES AT ROUNDHAY SCHOOL

To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services on details of proposals brought forward to 
meet the local authority’s duty to ensure sufficiency 
of school places. The report describes the outcome 
of consultation undertaken and seeks permission 
to publish a statutory notice in respect of 
Roundhay School. 

257 - 
268

RESOURCES AND STRATEGY 

11 

 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - OUTTURN 
FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2015

To consider the report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive providing the Council’s financial outturn 
position for 2014/15 for both revenue and capital, 
whilst also including details regarding Housing 
Revenue Account and spending on schools. In 
addition, the report also highlights the position 
regarding other key financial health indicators 
including Council Tax and NNDR collection 
statistics, sundry income, reserves and the prompt 
payment of creditors. 

269 - 
304

12 

 

FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2015/16 - 
MONTH 2 (MAY 2015)

To consider the report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive setting out the Council’s projected 
financial health position for 2015/16 at month 2 in 
respect of the revenue budget, and the Housing 
Revenue Account.

305 - 
328



Item
No
K=Key 
Decision

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

7

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either
[...]
er 
Under the terms of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.6, 
Councillor J Procter was invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor 
A Carter, who had submitted his apologies for absence from the meeting.

182 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:-

(a) Appendix 1 “Basic Need update: Secondary Provision in the Inner East 
and Inner North East”’, referred to in Minute No. 188 is designated as 
exempt from publication in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of 
Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that 
the information contained within the document relates to the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person, and of the Council. This 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 17th June 2015

information is not publicly available from the statutory registers of 
information kept in relation to certain companies and charities. It is 
considered that since this information was obtained through one to one 
negotiations for the disposal of the land/property referred to then it is not 
in the public interest to disclose this information at this point in time. Also, 
it is considered that the release of such information would or would be 
likely to prejudice the Council’s commercial interests in relation to similar 
transactions in that prospective purchasers of other similar properties 
would have access to information abou
[...]
progress that has been made and support the areas that need 
further improvement.

c) Support the future provision of monitoring, support, challenge and 
intervention in all Leeds schools to ensure that progress continues (Head of 
Learning Improvement).

d) Endorse sector lead partnership working in securing accelerated progress 
(Head of Learning Improvement).

e) Support the further development of programmes to build sustainable links 
between schools and local businesses to better prepare young people for the 
world of work and to meet the entry level skills needs of business to support 
sustainable economic growth. 

f)      Note that the officer who is overseeing these recommendations is the Head 
of Learning Improvement.

7 Background documents1 

7.1 None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 114



The Annual Standards  
Report 2013-2014DRAFT

Page 115



Content:

1. 2.
Focusing on what’s important – the children

Executive Summary 2

Introduction 3

Leeds: The Context 9

Education in Leeds 13

Early Years 17

Primary 21

Secondary 25

Post 16 29

The Virtual School 33

Attendance and Persistent Absenteeism 35

Music, Arts and Sport 39

Recommendations 43

Future Plans 45

Acknowledgements 46

This report provides an overview of Learning in Leeds across all Key Stages, from Early Years 

to Post 16, for the school year 2013-2014.  It describes the processes and actions taken by 

Children’s Services’ to improve education throughout Leeds.  It also details the recommendations 

to keep improving the quality of education in all schools and learning settings across the 

city.  Each hyperlink leads to another layer of the report; one that provides more detail to the 

information provided.    

Leeds is looking at an improving situation, but it needs to get better
[...]
ply 
of primary school places since 2009. The rising demographic is now impacting on 
secondary school places across the city but in particular across the inner east and 
inner north east, with a need to take action to secure sufficient school places in 
these areas from September 2018 onwards. 

3. Projections for the inner north east and inner east areas, indicate that an additional 
200 year 7 places are needed by 2016, rising to 375 by 2018 and continuing to rise 
thereafter.  

4. A stakeholder event was held on 27 February 2015 to consider the issues and to 
start to identify possible solutions for increasing school places in the inner east and 

Report author:  Viv Buckland
Tel:  51344

Page 257

Agenda Item 10



inner north east. This was followed by an online discussion allowing the wider 
community to engage on the options that had been identified. One option that was 
identified and received positive feedback was to expand Roundhay School from 250 
places in year 7 to 300 places.

5. Consultation on this option was then conducted from 1April 2015 to 30 April 2015.

6. This report summarises the outcome of consultation on these proposals and seeks 
permission to publish a statutory notice in respect of Roundhay School, for which 
the Local Authority is the proposer. 

  

Recommendations

7. Executive Board is asked to:

 Approve the publication of a Statutory Notice to expand Roundhay School from 
a capacity of 1250 pupils to 1500 pupils in years 7 – 11 with an increase in the 
cohort sizes from 250 to 300 with effect from September 2017. 

 Note that legally the change would be to increase the year 7 admissions 
number in 2017 and 2018 to 300, then reduce it to 240 in 2019, as the primary 
children are already on roll of the school and the admission number is the 
number of additional children from other primary schools that would be admitted

 Note that the responsible officer for implementation is the Capacity Planning 
and Sufficiency Lead by Septemb
[...]
This report is subject to call in.

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 The proposal to increase secondary provision at Roundhay School has been 
brought forward in time to allow places to be delivered for September 2017, as 
well as addressing the sufficiency of accommodation which requires immediate 
action to deliver existing provision for September 2017 

4.6.2 A decision not to proceed at this stage would mean fresh consultation on new 
proposals, and would mean places may not be delivered in time. The authority’s 
ability to meet its statutory duty for sufficiency of school places in the short term 
may also be at risk. It will also cause in delay in addressing the underlying 
sufficiency of accommodation issue. 

5  Conclusions

5.1 Our ambition is to be the best city in the country. As a vibrant and successful city 
we will attract new families to Leeds, and making sure that we have enough 
school places for the children is one of our top priorities. This proposal has been 
brought forward to meet that need as well as addressing accommodation 
sufficiency issues at Roundhay School, and following the appropriate consultation 
we now seek to move this to the next stage. 

5.2 This proposal would ensure that children in Leeds would have additional 
secondary school places to help meet with a rising demand from September 2017 
onwards. The proposal would also provide much needed additional quality 
teaching accommodation and help towards delivering our vision of a child friendly 
city.

 6 Recommendations

Page 262



6.1 Executive Board is asked to:

 Approve the publication of a Statutory Notice to expand Roundhay School 
from a capacity of 1250 pupils to 1500 pupils in years 7 – 11 with an increase 
in the cohort sizes from 250 to 300 with effect from September 2017. 

 Note that legally the change would be to increase the year 7 admissions 
number in 2017 and 2018 to 300, then reduce it to 240 in 2019, as the 
primary children are already on roll of the school and t
[...]
2017. 
 
2. Please provide a brief description of what you are screening 
 
 
To increase the year 7 intake at Roundhay School, from 250 places to 300 places, 
increasing the school’s capacity from 1250 to 1500 pupils in year 7 – 11 with effect 
from September 2017. 

Legally the change would be to increase the year 7 admissions number in 2017 and 
2018 to 300, then reduce it to 240 in 2019, as the primary children (60 children) are 
already on the roll of the school and the admission number is the number of 
additional children from other primary schools that would be admitted. 
 
This will involve physically expanding the school. 
 

 
Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and 
Integration Screening 

  X 

Page 265



EDCI Screening  Updated February 2011 
   
   

2

3. Relevance to equality, diversity, cohesion and integration 
All the council’s strategies/policies, services/functions affect service users, employees or 
the wider community – city wide or more local.  These will also have a greater/lesser 
relevance to equality, diversity, cohesion and integration.   
 
The following questions will help you to identify how relevant your proposals are. 
 
When considering these questions think about age, carers, disability, gender 
reassignment, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation and any other relevant 
characteristics (for example socio-economic status, social class, income, unemployment, 
residential location or family background and education or skills levels). 
 
Questions Yes No 
Is there an existing or likely differential impact for the different 
equality characteristics?  

 X 

Have there been or likely to be any public concerns about the 
policy or proposal? 

X  

Could the proposal affect how our services, commissioning or 
procurement activities are organised, provided, located and by 
whom? 

 X 

Could the proposal affect our workforce or employment 
practices? 

 X 

Does the proposal involve or will it have an impact on 
 Eliminating unlaw
[...]
rt author: Alan Gay/Doug Meeson 
Tel: 74250

Report author: Alan Gay/Doug Meeson 
Tel: 74250

Page 269

Agenda Item 11



a. Note the outturn position for 2014/15 and to agree to the creation of earmarked 
reserves as detailed in paragraphs 3.9 and 5.1and delegate their release to the 
Deputy Chief Executive. 

b. As detailed at paragraphs 6.2.3 and 6.2.4, approve the write-off of the 
outstanding balance owed by the Leeds Grand Theatre & Opera House 
Company in respect of the City Varieties Refurbishment Scheme.  

c. Note that the Chief Officer Financial Services will be responsible for the 
implementation of these actions following the “call in” period.

1. Purpose of this report    

1.1 This report sets out for the Board the Council’s financial outturn position for 
2014/15 for both revenue and capital and includes the Housing Revenue Account 
and spending on schools. 

1.2 The report also highlights the position regarding other key financial health 
indicators including Council Tax and NNDR collection statistics, sundry income, 
reserves and the prompt payment of creditors.  

1.3 It should be noted that in accordance with proper accounting practice, any 
significant event which occurs prior to the audit sign-off of the accounts in 
September 2015, could impact on the Council’s final published outturn position and 
hence the level of reserves. This is known as a post balance sheet event and 
should such an event occur, it will be reported back to this Board at the earliest 
opportunity.

2. Main Issues 

2.1 The 2014/15 outturn revenue position after the creation and transfer of a number of 
earmarked reserves as detailed in paragraph 5.1 is an in-year underspend of 
£0.7m. 

Table 1 below provides a summary of the outturn position

Page 270



Summary Position  - Financial Year 2014/15 

Reporting Period - Outturn

Directorate Director Staffing Total 
Expenditure Income Under 

/Overspend

Transfer 
to/from 

Earmarked 
Reserves

 Total Under 
/Overspend

£00
[...]
cess to Information and Call In

There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

8.6 Risk Management

8.6.1 The Council has prepared and maintained a financial risk register for a number of 
years. The register details the risk and consequences, existing controls to mitigate 
against the risk, the value in monetary terms of the risk, review dates and progress 
towards managing the risk within existing resources. The register is prepared 
before the start of each financial year and is monitored on a regular basis. 

9. Recommendations

9.1     Members of the Executive Board are asked to;

9.1.1 Note the outturn position and to agree to the creation of earmarked reserves as 
detailed in paragraphs 3.9 and 5.1 and delegate their release to the Deputy Chief 
Executive. 

9.1.2 As detailed at paragraphs 6.2.3 and 6.2.4, approve the write-off of the outstanding 
balance owed by the Leeds Grand Theatre & Opera House Company in respect of 
the City Varieties Refurbishment Scheme.

9.1.3 Note that the Chief Officer Financial Services will be responsible for the 
implementation of these actions following the “call in” period.

10. Background Documents1

10.1 There are no background documents relating to this report

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 281



Appendix 1

ADULT SOCIAL CARE
FINANCIAL DASHBOARD - 2014/15 FINANCIAL YEAR

Month 15  - (Outturn 2014/15)
Overall narrative
The year-end overspend for the directorate is  £1.2m . Of this, £0.9m relates  to its general activities, with a further £0.3m arising from the Supreme Court legal 
judgement in March 2014 meaning that  the number of people lacking mental capacity who require a Best Interest Assessment has increased significantly.  The net 
spend has reduced by £0.3m since Period 12, which  reflects some rela
[...]
eeds - Supporting Communities and Tackling Poverty
	Citizens@Leeds Report Appendix 120615

	7 The Children and Young People's Plan 2015-2019 and Ofsted Post Inspection Action Plan
	CYPP & Ofsted Report Appendix 1 120615
	cypp1519final0106
	CYPP page 21 final0106

	CYPP & Ofsted Report Appendix 2 120615
	CYPP & Ofsted Report Appendix 3 120615
	CYPP & Ofsted Report Appendix 4 EDCI 120615

	8 Raising Educational Standards in Leeds - Learning Improvement
	Annual Standards Report Appendix 1 120615
	Annual Standards Report Appendix 2 EIA 120615

	9 Annual Reports of the Fostering and Adoption Service & annual updates of the respective Statements of Purpose
	Fostering & Adoption Report Appendix 1 120615.
	Fostering & Adoption Report Appendix 2 120615
	Fostering & Adoption Report Appendix 3 120615.
	Fostering & Adoption Report Appendix 4 120615.
	Fostering & Adoption Report Appendix 5 EIA 120615

	10 Outcome of consultation on proposals to increase secondary school places at Roundhay School
	Roundhay School Report Appendix EDCI 120615

	11 Financial Performance - Outturn Financial year ended 31st March 2015
	12 Financial Health Monitoring 2015/16 - Month 2 (May 2015)



Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 15th July, 2015

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Golton, 
J Lewis, R Lewis, L Mulherin, M Rafique 
and L Yeadon

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER:  Councillor J Procter

APOLOGIES: Councillor A Carter

1 Chair's Opening Remarks 
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first Executive Board meeting of 
the 2015/16 municipal year. 

2 Substitute Member 
Under the terms of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.6, 
Councillor J Procter was invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor 
A Carter, who had submitted his apologies for absence from the meeting. 

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no matters which the Board designated as being exempt from 
publication under the provisions of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules.

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting,
however in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Financial Performance – 
Outturn Financial Year Ended 31st March 2015’, Councillor Yeadon drew the 
Board’s attention to her position as Chair of the Leeds Grand Theatre and 
Opera House Board of Management, whilst Councillor J Procter drew the 
Board’s attention to his position as a member of the Leeds Grand Theatre and 
Opera House Board of Management. (Minute No. 11 refers).

5 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd April 2015 be 
approved as a correct record. 

COMMUNITIES

6 Citizens@Leeds - Supporting Communities and Tackling Poverty 
Further to Minute No. 48, 16th July 2014, the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities) submitted a report providing details of the 
progress which had been made to date in supporting communities and 
tackling poverty, which was presented within the overall context of poverty in 
the city. In addition, the report also provided details of the actions to be taken 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 15th July, 2015

to help deliver those outcomes which were aimed to be achieved over the 
next 5 years.

Members welcomed the initiatives detailed within the submitted report and 
discussed the supporting statistics presented within it.  Emphasis was placed 
upon the importance of using the outcomes achieved by the initiatives as a 
measure of their success. 

In highlighting the positive work which had been undertaken, together with the 
results achieved to date in supporting communities and tackling poverty, 
Members emphasised the importance of involving local businesses in such 
matters. In addition, the Board discussed the ongoing work of local Ward 
Members, Area Support Teams and Community Committees in this field and 
the potential for the further development of their respective roles in the future.    

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the key progress made to support communities and tackle poverty 

be noted; 

(b) That the proposed next steps to be taken over the course of the next 
year by the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities), as 
detailed within section 4 of the appendix to the submitted report, be 
endorsed.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

7 The Children and Young People's Plan 2015-2019 and Ofsted Post 
Inspection Action Plan 
Further to Minute Nos. 120, 19th November 2014 and 189, 22nd April 2015 
respectively, the Director of Children’s Services submitted a report outlining 
the background to the preparation of the Council’s draft Children and Young 
People’s Plan (CYPP) 2015-2019 and which sought approval to submit the 
document for final approval to the Council meeting of 8th July 2015.  In 
addition, the report also followed up the next steps to the recent Children’s 
Services Ofsted inspection, specifically regarding the production and with the 
Board’s agreement, submission of a post Ofsted inspection action plan to the 
Secretary of State and Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector (HMCI), as required.

Regarding the draft CYPP, Members welcomed the focus being placed upon 
the importance of social, emotional and mental health and wellbeing 
outcomes and the need to ensure that young people in the city gained a ‘best 
start’ in life.

In response to a specific enquiry regarding the Ofsted Post Inspection Action 
Plan, the Board received details of the collaborative approach being taken 
with agencies in the field of child protection, with specific reference being 
made to the agencies’ attendance at initial child protection meetings.

Members highlighted the integral role played by the Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Service (CAMHS) and the Targeted Mental Health in Schools 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 15th July, 2015

(TAMHS) service and discussed the pressures and challenges which were 
currently being faced in such areas. Furthermore, it was requested that the 
Board continued to be updated on such matters as and when appropriate.  

RESOLVED – 
(a) That approval be given for the draft CYPP 2015-19, as appended, to 

be submitted for final approval to the meeting of Council on 8th July 
2015; 

(b) That approval be given for the draft Ofsted Post Inspection Action Plan, 
as appended, to be submitted to the Secretary of State and the HMCI;

(c) That it be noted that the officer responsible for such matters is the 
Chief Officer, Partnership, Development and Business Support.

(In accordance with the Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure 
Rules, the matters referred to in resolution (a) above, were not eligible for Call 
In as the power to Call In decisions does not extend to those decisions made 
in accordance with the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules)

8 Raising Educational Standards in Leeds - Learning Improvement 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report summarising the 
achievement of learners in Leeds at all key stages in 2014, including Early 
Years Foundation Stage. In addition, the report also outlined the action which 
continued to be taken by the Council in order to fulfil its responsibilities to 
support, monitor, challenge and intervene as necessary.

The Board welcomed the improving situation in respect of learners’ 
achievement in Leeds during the 2013-2014 academic year, as presented 
within the submitted report. 

With regard to the provision of school places, the progress which was being 
made in this area was noted, however, emphasis was placed upon the need 
to ensure that such progress continued. In addition, responding to a specific 
enquiry, the Board received an update on the actions being taken to ensure 
that improved attainment at early years levels continued.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the documented information as submitted, together with the 

information presented verbally to Executive Board at the meeting, be 
noted; 

(b) That the progress which has been made be endorsed and that the 
areas which need further improvement be supported;

(c) That the future provision of monitoring, support, challenge and 
intervention in all Leeds schools be supported, in order to ensure that 
progress continues; 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 15th July, 2015

(d) That the sector lead partnership working which looks to secure 
accelerated progress, be endorsed;

(e) That the further development of programmes to build sustainable links 
between schools and local businesses to better prepare young people 
for the world of work and to meet the entry level skills needs of 
business be supported, in order to support sustainable economic 
growth;

(f) That it be noted that the officer overseeing the resolutions above is the 
Head of Learning Improvement.

9 Annual Reports of the Fostering and Adoption Service & annual updates 
of the respective Statements of Purpose 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which presented the 
respective annual reports of the Fostering and Adoption services for 
consideration, as required by the National Minimum Standards 2011. In 
addition, the report also sought approval of the revised Statements of Purpose 
for the Council’s Fostering and Adoption Services.

Members welcomed the submitted report and noted that in moving forward, 
one priority area was to be the recruitment of foster carers for teenagers.

RESOLVED – That the respective Statements of Purpose for both the 
Fostering and Adoption services for Leeds City Council be approved, and that 
support continue to be provided for the work of the fostering and adoption 
services in ensuring the best possible support.

10 Outcome of consultation on proposals to increase secondary school 
places at Roundhay School 
Further to Minute No. 137, 17th December 2014, the Director of Children’s 
Services submitted a report providing details of the proposals brought forward 
to meet the local authority’s duty to ensure sufficiency of school places. The 
report described the outcome of the consultation exercise undertaken and 
sought permission to publish a statutory notice in respect of Roundhay 
School.

The Board noted a correction which was reported to the meeting, in that 
paragraph 4.4.1 of the submitted report should refer to the project being at the 
‘Feasibility Stage’ rather than ‘RIBA Stage D’, as referenced within the 
published report.

Responding to a specific enquiry, the Board received clarification both on the 
proposals detailed within the submitted report and also on how the proposals 
would affect the admission of pupils, at both primary and secondary levels.  

Members noted the Council’s aspiration for all children and young people to 
have access to good or outstanding education in every community throughout 
Leeds. In addition, the Board received further information on the range of 
issues which could potentially affect the cost of, or extent to which a school 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 15th July, 2015

could be expanded or developed in order to ensure a sufficiency of school 
places in the locality. 

In conclusion, it was highlighted that the provision of sufficient school places 
across the city continued to be a key priority for the Council.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That approval be given for the publication of a Statutory Notice to 

expand Roundhay School from a capacity of 1,250 pupils to 1,500 
pupils in years 7 – 11 with an increase in the cohort sizes from 250 to 
300, with effect from September 2017;

(b) That it be noted that legally the change would be to increase the year 7 
admissions number in 2017 and 2018 to 300, then reduce it to 240 in 
2019, as the primary children are already on the roll of the school and 
the admission number is the number of additional children from other 
primary schools that would be admitted;

(c) That it be noted that the responsible officer for the implementation of 
such matters is the Capacity Planning and Sufficiency Lead by 
September 2017.

RESOURCES AND STRATEGY

11 Financial Performance - Outturn Financial year ended 31st March 2015 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report providing the Council’s 
financial outturn position for 2014/2015 for both revenue and capital, whilst 
also including details regarding Housing Revenue Account and spending on 
schools. In addition, the report also highlighted the position regarding other 
key financial health indicators including Council Tax and National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR) collection statistics, sundry income, reserves and the 
prompt payment of creditors.

The Chief Executive and the Chair paid tribute to all Council employees for 
the integral role that they had played, under challenging circumstances, in 
achieving the final 2014/15 budget position. In addition, they also thanked the 
Council’s partners together with those within the business community for their 
continued support and positive working relationships.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the outturn position be noted, that the creation of earmarked 

reserves as detailed in paragraphs 3.9 and 5.1 of the submitted report 
be agreed, and that approval be given for their release to be delegated 
to the Deputy Chief Executive;

(b) That the write-off of the outstanding balance owed by the Leeds Grand 
Theatre and Opera House Company in respect of the City Varieties 
Refurbishment Scheme, as detailed at paragraphs 6.2.3 and 6.2.4 of 
the submitted report, be approved;



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 15th July, 2015

(c) That it be noted that the Chief Officer (Financial Services) will be the 
responsible officer for the implementation of such matters following the 
conclusion of the “Call In” period.

12 Financial Health Monitoring 2015/16 - Month 2 (May 2015) 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which presented the Council’s 
projected financial health position for 2015/2016 after two months of the 
financial year. In addition, the report also highlighted key issues impacting 
upon the overall achievement of the budget for the current year.

Responding to a specific enquiry, the Board received further information on 
particular aspects of the currently projected overspend within Children’s 
Services. 

Also, the Board considered the possibility of a reduction in the Council’s 
Public Health 2015/16 budget, and the potential impact that such a reduction 
could have upon service provision.  

RESOLVED – That the projected financial position of the authority for 
2015/2016 be noted.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Friday, 26th June 2015

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 p.m., Friday, 3rd July 2015

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 6th July 2015)


